
 

 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - MONDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2024 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 

& MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Welcome and Chair's Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4.  Meeting with Group Leaders (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
5.  Review of Member Officer Protocol (Pages 23 - 36) 

 
6.  Local Resolution Procedure Update (Pages 37 - 50) 

 
7.  Standards Committees Forum - Wales (Pages 51 - 60) 

 
8.  Public Service Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report 2023/2024 

(Pages 61 - 78) 
 

9.  Attendance at NPT Council and Town/Community Council Meetings 
(Pages 79 - 98) 
 

10.  Forward Work Programme (Pages 99 - 100) 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 



11.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 
 
 
 

K.Jones 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 7 October 2024 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: L.Fleet 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies and D.Lewis 
 

NPTCBC 
Members: 
 

S.Thomas and W.Carpenter 
 

Community 
Committee 
Member:  
 

 C.Edwards 
 

Substitutes 
 

 

NPTCBC 
Substitutes: 
 

A.Lodwig and S.Grimshaw 
 

Community 
Committee 
Substitute: 
 

 Vacant 
 

 
 
Notes:  (a) The Quorum for the Standards Committee is at least three 

Members including the Chairperson (or in absence Vice 
Chairperson). At least half the Members present (including the 
Chair) must be Independent Members. (e.g. if only two 
Independent Members attend, there must only be two other 
Members of the Committee present.) 

 
 (b) In view of the above, can all Members please inform the Monitoring 

Officer/Democratic Services Officer as soon as possible, if there is a 
problem with attendance. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot & Microsoft 

Teams) 

 

Members Present:  9 September 2024 

 

Chairperson: 

 

L.Fleet 

 

  

Independent Members: 

 

A.Davies  

NPTCBC Members: 

 

Councillor  S.Thomas 

Community Committee 

Members: 

 

Councillor C.Edwards 

 

Officers In Attendance: 

 

C.Griffiths and N.Jones 

 

Apologies: T.Ward and D.Lewis 

 

 

 

1. WELCOME AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 

 

There were apologies from T.Ward and D.Lewis. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 

RESOLVED: The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 23 

April, and 17 June 2024 be agreed as an accurate 

record. 

 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT IN RESPECT OF MEMBERS ETHICS  

 

Officers updated the Committee with a report in relation to 

Internal Audit in respect of Members Ethics. 

It was discussed that there were appropriate internal processes in 

place to ensure members are acting in an ethical manner. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

90924 

Officers mentioned that training had been undertaken in relation to 

declaration of interest, use of social media and is currently in the 

process of finalising a report to come back to the Committee on 

Conflict Resolution. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

Internal Audit Report, be noted. 

 

5. REFERRAL FROM THE OMBUDSMAN  

 

Officers gave the Committee an update on the circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Decision Notice in respect of the 

investigation into the conduct of Councillor Dean 

Lewis, County Borough Councillor representing 

the Resolven and Tonna ward of Neath Port Talbot 

County Borough Council, be noted. 

 

6. PLANNING PROTOCOL FOR ELECTED MEMBERS  

 

Members discussed the circulated report and Officers explained the rules and 

principles on the Planning Protocols. Officers suggested they will undertake 

a training session for all elected members on the Planning Protocol.   

 

RESOLVED:  That the content of the Neath Port Talbot Council 

Planning Protocol for elected Members, be noted. 

 

7. NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  

 

Officers updated the Committee with the circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the Neath Port Talbot County 

Borough Council Whistleblowing Policy, be noted. 

 

8. RECENT DECISION OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR 

WALES AND PUBLIC SERVICE OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES 

RELATING TO MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT BREACHES  

 

Officers updated the Committee with the circulated report. 

 

 

RESOLVED:  `That the report be noted. 

 

9. SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE  

 

Page 6



 

90924 

Officers gave the Committee an update on the circulated report. 

 

Officers updated the Committee they would bring a report to the 

meeting in relation to the advisers appointed and an invite will be  

sent to the Chair of South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 

to attend to an upcoming meeting. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the delegation of the Standards Committee 

function of the South West Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee to Neath Port Talbot Council Standards 

Committee, and the work programme to date, be 

noted.  

 

10. TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL CODE OF CONDUCT 

MATTERS  

 

Officers gave the Committee an update on the circulated report. 

 

Officers were advised they attend Town and Community  

Council in the future, dates of this meeting will be brought to the   

next Standards Committee. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the findings from the survey undertaken of 

Town and Community Councils, be noted. 

 

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 

Members were advised that the Forward Work Programme could be 

amended or added to any time Members felt necessary. 

 

As discussed, a report will come back to the Committee on 

Conflict Resolution and the advisers appointed in relation to South 

West Wales Corporate Joint Committee. 

 

The main focus in the October meeting with be with the group 

leaders and get the opportunity to hear from them directly. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Standards Committee Forward Work 

Programme be noted. 

12. URGENT ITEMS  

 

No urgent items were received. 

 

 

 

Page 7



 

90924 

 

 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MR 

CRAIG GRIFFITHS 
 

14th October 2024 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Group Leaders of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To discharge the legal obligation on Standards Committees to ensure 

leaders of political groups take steps to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by members of their groups and agree methods of 
monitoring. 

 
Background: 
 
Duty on Group Leaders 
 
2. The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (“the Act”) 

included some new obligations for Standards Committees. The Act 
imposes specific duties on political leaders to promote and maintain 
standards of conduct within members of their group, and to cooperate with 
the Standards Committee in the exercise if its functions. This requires 
leaders of political groups to take steps to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by members of their groups.  
 

3. The duty does not make leaders of a political group accountable for the 
behaviour of their members as conduct must be a matter of individual 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



responsibility. However, they do have a role in taking reasonable steps in 
maintaining standards, setting an example, using their influence to 
promote a positive culture, being proactive in promoting high standards of 
conduct in their group and addressing issues as soon as they arise. 
 

4. Reasonable steps the group leader may undertake include: 
 

a. demonstrating personal commitment to and attending relevant 
develo
[...]
ded that at the beginning of each council year political 
group leaders should meet with the standards committee to agree the 
following:  

 to reflect on any particular challenges within the last year and how 
they were overcome 

 how group leaders and the standards committee will work together 
to ensure appropriate standards of behaviour and what assistance 
would group leaders require from the Standards Committee 

 to agree a frequency of meetings between group leaders and the 
standards committee throughout the year – it is currently proposed 
that there be one meeting at the start of the year and those present 
can confirm whether this is an acceptable frequency 

 the mechanism for political group leaders to provide reports to the 
standards committee about the actions they have taken to comply 
with the duties within the 2021 Act and whether there is a wish to 
update the current templates. 
 

13. The following group leaders will attend the meeting of the 14th October 
2024. 

 Cllr Steve Hunt 

 Cllr Alun Llewelyn 

 Cllr Rob Jones 

 Cllr Helen Ceri Clarke 
 

Financial Impacts:  
 
14. No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
15. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
16. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
17. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

Page 12



18. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
19. There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
20. That Members meet with political group leaders to discuss the relationship 

with the Standards Committee and what steps are in place to assist them 
in discharging their duties. 

 
Appendices:  
 
21. Appendix 1 – Reports of Group Leaders 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
22. None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is 
[...]
 will be expected to agree to and engage with mediation with 
a view to resolving the matter.  

4.11 If the alleged misconduct is of a serious nature the matter should be 
reported to the Monitoring Officer who will discuss initially with the Chief 
Executive and then, if appropriate, with the Corporate Directors Group 
as to whether it is appropriate for referral to the Public Service 
Ombudsman for Wales. 

4.12 In their dealings with Officers, Members should recognise and have 
regard to the Council’s role as employer.  Members should be aware that 
Officers could rely on inappropriate behaviour of a Member in an 
employment case against the Council.   

Page 29



  

5. Respect and Courtesy 

5.1 For the effective conduct of Council business there must be mutual 
respect, trust and courtesy in all meetings and contacts, both formal and 
informal, between Members and Officers.  This plays a very important 
part in the Council’s reputation and how it is seen in public.  It is very 
important that both Members and Officers remember their respective 
obligations to enhance the Council’s reputation and to do what they can 
to avoid criticism of other Members, or other Officers, in public places. 

5.2      Undue Pressure 

5.2.1.1 It is important in any dealings between Members and Officers 
that neither should seek to take unfair advantage of their 
position. 

5.2.1.2 In their dealings with Officers (especially junior Officers) 
Members need to be aware that it is easy for them to be 
overawed and feel at a disadvantage.  Such feelings can be 
intensified where Members hold senior official and/or political 
office. 

5.2.1.3 A Member should not apply undue pressure on an Employee 
either to do anything that he is not empowered to do or to 
undertake work outside normal duties or outside normal 
hours.  Particular care needs to be taken in connection with 
the use of Council property and services. 

5.2.1.4 Similarly, an Employee must neither seek to use undue 
influence on an individual Member to make a decision in his 
favour, nor raise personal matters to do with their job, nor 
make claims or allegations about other Officers.  (The Council 
has formal procedures for consultation, grievance and 
discipline, and Officers have the right to report possible 
wrongdoing under the Council’s Confidential Reporting 
Code.) 

5.3 Familiarity 

5.3.1 Close personal familiarity between individual Members and 
Officers can damage the principle of mutual respect.  It could 
also, intentionally or accidentally, lead to the passing of 
confidential information or information which should not 
properly be passed between them, such as personal details. 

5.3.2 Such familiarity could also cause embarrassment to other 
Members and/or other Officers and even give rise to 
suspicions of favouritism. 

5.3.3 For these reasons close personal familiarity must be avoided. 

 

Page 30



  

6 Provision of Advice and Information to Members 

6.1 In discharging their duties and responsibilities, Officers serve the Council 
as a whole and not any political group, combination of groups or any 
individual Member of the Council. Members should respect the political 
neutrality and integrity of Officers.  

6.2  Members are free to approach Officers of the Council to provide them 
with such information and advice as they may reasonably need in order 
to assist them in discharging their role as a Member of the Council.  This 
can range from a request for general information about some aspect of 
the Council’s activities to a request for specific information on behalf of 
a constituent. Such requests must be reasonable and not seek 
information relating, for instance, to case work of a similar nature, e.g. 
Social Services, employment etc. Requests will be met subject to any 
overriding legal considerations (which will be determined by the 
Monitoring Officer), or if the recipient of any request considers the cost 
of providing the information requested 
[...]


9.1 The only basis on which the Council can lawfully provide support 
services (eg stationery, word processing, printing, photocopying, 
transport, etc) to Members is to assist them in discharging their role as 
Members of the Council.  Such support services must therefore only be 
used on Council business.  They should never be used in connection 
with party political or campaigning activity or for private purposes. 

9.2  Correspondence 

9.2.1 Official letters on behalf of the Council should be sent in the 
name of the appropriate Employee, rather than over the name of 
a Member.  There are circumstances where a letter sent in the 
name of a Member is perfectly appropriate, for example, in 
response to a letter of enquiry or complaint sent direct to that 
Member.  Letters which, for example, create obligations or give 
instructions on behalf of the Council should never be sent out in 
the name of a Member. 

9.2.2  Correspondence between an individual Member and an Officer 
should not normally be copied (by the Officer) to any other 
Member. Where exceptionally it is necessary to copy the 
correspondence to another Member, this should be made clear 
to the original Member. A system of ‘silent copies’ should not be 
employed 

9.4 Media 

9.4.1 Local authorities are accountable to their electorate. 
Accountability requires local understanding. This will be 
promoted by the Authority, explaining its objectives and policies 
to the electors and rate-payers. In recent years, all local 
authorities have increasingly used publicity to keep the public 
informed and to encourage public participation. Every Council 
needs to tell the public about the services it provides. 
Increasingly, local authorities see this task as an essential part 
of providing services. Good, effective publicity aimed to improve 
public awareness of a Council’s activities is, in the words of the 
Government, to be welcomed.  

9.4.2 Publicity is, however, a sensitive matter in any political 
en
[...]
he complaint and 
make a determination on the factors and if they consider it 
appropriate make recommendations to address the 
complaint. 
 

9. By way of examples, the following are matters which are likely 
to considered under this process: 
 

a. Minor complaints from members about members 
b. Minor complaints from officers about members 
c. Members alleged to have not shown respect and 

consideration for others either verbally or in writing. 
 

10. Issues which are unlikely be considered under this process 
include: 
 

a. Complaints which must be directed to the PSOW such as 
complaints from the public or serious complaints i.e. 
bullying, failure to disclose interests etc. 

b. Vexatious, malicious or frivolous complaints 
c. Members’ complaints about officers which should be dealt 

with using the Council’s internal complaints process 
d. Repetitive low level complaints 

 

11. Local Resolution Processes are drafted on the basis that the 
complainant and the subject of the complaint agree to 
participate (i.e. upon consent) with both agreeing to participate 

Page 39



and agreeing to be bound by its outcome. Although, it is 
reasonable that a complaint to PSOW will bring the Local 
Resolution Process to a stop, the parties should not precluded 
by that agreement from making a referral if they consider it is 
appropriate to do so after the process has started. 
 

12. In the last 10 years, there has only been one referral to the 
Local Resolution Procedure, which saw a mediation exercise 
carried out by an officer appointed by the Monitoring Officer. 
 

13. In the report to members of the Standards Committee of 
January 2022, it was highlighted that in March 2021 the then 
Minister for Housing and Local Government announced her 
intention to commission an independent review of the Ethical 
Standards Framework for Local Government (ESF) in Wales 
that was established by the Local Government Act 2000. The 
review sought to ensure that it remained fit for 
[...]
  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MR 

CRAIG GRIFFITHS 
 

14th October 2024 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Standards Committees Forum - Wales 
 
Purpose of the Report: 

To provide the Committee with information about the fourth meeting of the 
national Standards Committees Forum – Wales, and an opportunity to consider 
the issues raised. 

 
Background: 
 
One of the recommendations made following the independent review of the 
ethical standards framework for Wales (‘the Independent Review Report’, 
published on 14th October 2021) was that there should be an All-Wales Forum 
for Independent Chairs of Standards Committees, to encourage consistency of 
approach and the adoption of best practice across Wales. 
 
Standards Committee received a report on the proposed establishment of a 
National Standards Committee Forum, comprised of the Chairs of each 
Standards Committee in Wales, and its terms of reference previously. The 
purpose of the Forum is to share best practice and provide a forum for problem 
solving across the twenty two principal councils, three fire and rescue authorities 
and three national park authorities, in relation to the work of Standards 
Committees. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



The Standards Committee Chair, attended the second meeting of the Forum, 
which was held remotely in June 2024. The agenda of that meeting and minutes 
are enclosed at Appendix A. 
 
At the meeting, the Chairs confirmed their wish to share as much information as 
possible with their standards committees and the public and it was therefore 
agreed that the notes would be circulated to standards committees, provided that 
no individual complainant or councillor complained of could be identified.  
 
The Forum is to continue to meet biannually. 
 
Financial Impacts:  
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any relevant 
payments and allowances associated with 
[...]
Committee (likely report 

back to Senedd). 

 Continue to engage with NSCF & MOG regarding outcomes and any 

actions arising – prior to publication of the report. 

Local Resolution Procedures 

 Plan to work with Councils and MOs to review existing LRPs and to review 

and reissue PSOW Guidance in Autumn. 

 Intention is to ensure a consistent approach and understanding of issues 

which are appropriate for LR and the ‘serious’ issues which should be 

referred to PSOW. 

 

Page 58



 

 

6. AOB  

Experiences to date indicated that the group leader’s duty (and the need to 

report thereon) had been embraced. There was some complexity with 

independent members who were not part of a group. 

  

7.  Date of next meeting 

 Monday, 27th January 2025, 2pm – 4pm on Teams. 

 Monday 23 June 2025, 2pm – 4pm on Teams. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES –  

MR CRAIG GRIFFITHS  
 
     14th October 2024 
 
Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Public Service Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report 2023/2024 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To advise Members of the receipt of the Ombudsman’s Annual Report for 

2023/2024 in respect of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council. 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
2. The Public Service Ombudsman for Wales (“the Ombudsman”) has two 

specific roles: 
(a) To consider complaints about public service providers in Wales; and 
(b) To consider complaints that members of local authorities or town and 

community councils have breached their Code of Conduct. 
 

3. The Ombudsman sends letters on an annual basis to county borough 
councils and local health boards concerning the complaints they have 
received and considered during the previous financial year. The aim of the 
Annual Report is to provide the relevant bodies with information to help 
them improve their complaint handling and the services that they provide. 


[...]
om complaints can contribute to the development of services 
that meet the needs and expectations of our citizens. In this way, citizens 
can be involved in improving services and ensuring that they meet long 
term needs and are sustainable. The ability to identify causes of 
complaint and service failure can also present an opportunity to design in 
service features which have a preventative impact. 

(e) Liaising with the Ombudsman to determine whether resources such as 
training are available from them to assist in complaint handling process. 

(f) Undertaking further training with Local Authority Elected Members on 
Code of Conduct matters and in particular the use of social media, which 
appears to be the source of numerous complaints to the Ombudsman. 
Training was provided in May 2022 and as part of member induction and 
will continue to form part of Code of Conduct Training in refresher 
sessions, on a bi annual basis 

(g) Specific sessions of training have been undertaken to group leaders in 
light of the new duties to ensure compliance with the code of conduct 
within political groups and Group Leaders have attended the Standards 
Committee to provide an overview of their approach to standards 
throughout 2023/2024 

(h) Continuing our Standards and Code of Conduct forum with Town and 
Community Council Clerks to ensure that standards and ethics of 
decision makers is considered actively within that setting and officers of 
those organisations are aware of key legal obligations. 

(i) The Standards Committee have implemented a Forward Work 
Programme (contained in their 2023/2024 Annual Report) to continue to 
enshrine the importance of the standards regime in the Council 

(j) Providing opportunities for members of the Standards Committee to 
attend meetings of Town and Community Councils to observe meetings 
and feedback any matters relevant to standards. 

(k) A review of the Constitution has recently been concluded (imbedding the 
Codes of Conduct further into documents) to ensure appropriate 
arrangements are in place to meet any obligations in respect of 

Page 64



complaints and this review will continue in future years via the 
Democratic Services Committee. 
 

14. It should also be noted that the Ombudsman is now in receipt of a number 
of additional powers of investigation, recently granted by the Welsh 
Government. These include the ability to undertake “own initiative” 
complaints. These investigations are not instigated by a complaint from a 
resident but may occur where the Ombudsman suspects potential systemic 
failures of services or where residents feel unable to complain due to the 
fact that they are dependent on Council services or because they are 
vulnerable.  
 

Financial Impacts:  
 
15. No implications. Though it should be noted the Ombudsman has legal 

powers to require the Council to make payments to complainants where 
they have suffered financial loss or in compensation for “time and trouble”. 
 

Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
16. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not requirement for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
17. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
18. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
19. No implications 
 
Consultation: 
 
20. There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
21. That Members note the content of the Public Service Ombudsman Annual 

Report for Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council for 2023/2024 

Page 65



enclosed at Appendix 1 and the steps that officers will continue to embark 
on as part of general improvement work. 

 
Appendices:  
 
22. Appendix 1 – Annual Letter of the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales for 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
23. None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Page 66



 

 
 

Page 1 of 12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Steve Hunt 
Neath Port Talbot Council  

B
[...]
aints closed by PSOW related to Town and Community Councils 
in the Local Authority’s area in 2023/24.  This table shows both the number, and the proportion that each outcome represents 
for each Town or Community Council. 
 
 

P
age 78



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MR 

CRAIG GRIFFITHS 
 

14th October 2024 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Attendance at NPT Council and Town/Community Council Meetings 
 
Purpose of the Report: 

To agree a protocol in respect of the observation of Neath Port Talbot Council 
meetings and Town and Community Council meetings and to provide an 
overview of dates of meetings 

 
Background: 
 
There are a number of roles and functions of the Standards Committee, one of 
which is to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors, Co-
opted Members and Church and Parent Governor Representatives of the 
Council. 
 
As part of the Committee's work programme for the forthcoming year, members 
have identified that they wished to continue to observe proceedings at Council 
and Committee meetings and to give feedback and observations to help inform 
its work priorities. 
 
To this end a list of Neath Port Talbot Council meetings is included at Appendix 2 
of this report along with a list of Town and Community Council meetings that are 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



to take place throughout 2024/25 (Appendix 3) for members to identify if there 
would be any they wish to attend to observe. 
 
Following attendance at each meeting, Standards Committee members will be 
asked to complete a feedback form, which is enclosed at Appendix 1, which will 
be brought before the Standards Committee for further discussion on a quarterly 
basis. A copy of the same will also be forwarded to any Town/Community Council 
that is visited. 
 
In the event that members wish to attend, they should advise the Monitoring 
Officer who will assist in facilitating an invite. 

 
Financial Impacts:  
 
Members will be remunerated for attendance under the allowance scheme 
agreed by the Independent Remuneration Panel and the Council’s Member 
Remuneration Policy. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
The Council has a duty to establish and maintain a Standards Committee as 
defined by legislation as set out in the Standards Committees Rules and 
Regulations 2001 and the Standards Committee (Wales) Amendment 
Regulations 2006. The role of the Standards Committee is to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors, Co-opted Members and 
Church and Parent Governor Representatives. 
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item 

Page 80



 
Recommendations:  
 
That Members approve the draft feedback form for usage contained at Appendix 
1 and note the timetable of meetings that take place. 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1- Draft Feedback Form 
Appendix 2 – List of meetings 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
  

Page 81

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk


 
Appendix 1 

 

Council Name  
 

Name of 
Meeting i.e. 

Full Council / 
Cabinet/ 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Meeting Date  
 

 
Please provide feedback on the following areas: 

 
Question 

 
Commentary 
 

 
Were you able to 
access the meeting 
either virtually or in 
person and were 
there any 
difficulties? 

Answer 
Please highlight which of the three options below was 
applicable:   

 Not able to access or attend the meeting 

 Accessed/attended the meeting but difficulties 
viewing and hearing matters 

 Accessed/attended the meeting and was able to view 
and observe without difficulty  

 
Comment 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Wer
[...]
May 

Tonna Community Council Face to Face 
19:00 
On: 

 10th September 

 8th October 

 12th November 

 10th December (Commences at 
18:30) 

 14th January 

 11th February 

 11th March 

 8th April 

 13th May 

Ystalyfera Community Council To be confirmed 

 
 

Page 98



 

 

As Needed: 

• Ombudsman Code of Conduct Casebook 
• Complaints from Public Service Ombudsman 
• Dispensation Reports 
• Code of Conduct Updates 
• Case Law Update  
• CJC Updates 

Meeting Date Agenda Item 

October 2024 

Review of Member Officer Protocol 

Local Resolution Protocol Update 

Meeting with Group Leaders 

Forum Update 

Ombudsman Code of Conduct Casebook 

Council, Town and Community Council Observations 

January 2025 Declarations of Interest and Dispensation Updates 

Member Training and Development 

Provision of Case Studies on Ethical Behaviour 

Engagement with Elected Members – Additional Session 

Conflict Resolution Training 

Learning and Development Opportunities – Equality Act 2010 

 

April 2025 Review of Code of Conduct 

Group Leader Duties 

Candidates for Council and guidance to be issued 

Standards Committee Annual Report 

P
age 99

A
genda Item

 10



• Member Training 
 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Meeting with Group Leaders
	App 1 - SKH - Meeting With Group Leaders
	App 1 - AL - Meeting With Group Leaders
	App 1 - RGJ - Meeting With Group Leaders
	App 1 - HCC - Meeting With Group Leaders

	5 Review of Member Officer Protocol
	App 1 - Review of Member Officer Protocol

	6 Local Resolution Procedure Update
	7 Standards Committees Forum - Wales
	App A - Standards Committees Forum - Wales

	8 Public Service Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report 2023/2024
	App 1 - Public Service Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report 2023 2024

	9 Attendance at NPT Council and Town/Community Council Meetings
	10 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot & Microsoft 
Teams) 

 
Members Present:  14 October 2024 
 
Chairperson: 
 

L.Fleet 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies and D.Lewis  

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 

Community 
Committee Members: 
 

Councillor C.Edwards  
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths and T.Davies 
 

Invitees: Councillors  S.K.Hunt, A.Llewelyn and 
R.G.Jones 
 

 

 
1. WELCOME AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations on interest were received. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Members noted an error in the minutes from the previous meeting. 
Councillor Wayne Carpenter was present at the meeting, but was not 
included in the attendance. 
 



 

141024 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting, held 
9 September 2024, be agreed as an accurate 
record, subject to Councillor Wayne Carpenter 
being noted as present. 

 
 

4. MEETING WITH GROUP LEADERS  
 
Members met with political group leaders (Councillors S.K.Hunt, 
A.Llewelyn and R.G.Jones. Councillor H.C.Clarke was unable to 
attend) to discuss their relationship with the Standards Committee, 
and noted what steps were in place to assist them in discharging their 
duties.  
 
Discussion took place around the use of social media and hybrid 
meetings, whereby it could be easy to misinterpret the style of 
language used, or facial expressions. Members suggested that 
specific training on non verbal communication (NVC) could be useful. 
 
Members spoke to group leaders about how they recognised incivility 
and disrespect within their groups. 
 
The importance of continuing to foster a good working relationship 
between the Standards Committee, Officers and elected Members 
was emphasised. It was suggested that all Members be sent out the 
roles and responsibilities of the Standards Committee, to further 
explain its remit. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and discussion be noted. 
 
 

5. REVIEW OF MEMBER OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
The Committee discussed the draft Member Officer Protocol, as 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, and gave suggestions 
to the Monitoring Officer on wording changes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the updated Member Officer Protocol be 

commended to Full Council for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

141024 

6. LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE UPDATE  
 
Members discussed slight changes to wording within the Local 
Resolution Procedure, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated 
report, and felt it would be beneficial to include a flow chart. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amendments to the Local Resolution 

Procedure, which are shown underlined within 
Appendix 1 to the circulated report, and 
discussed within the meeting, be agreed. 

 
 

7. STANDARDS COMMITTEES FORUM - WALES  
 
RESOLVED: That the information about the fourth meeting 

of the national Standards Committees Forum – 
Wales, as detailed within Appendix 1 to the 
circulated report, be noted. 

 
 

8. PUBLIC SERVICE OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT 
2023/2024  
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the Public Service 

Ombudsman Annual Report for Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough Council for 2023/2024, 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, 
be noted, as well as the steps that officers will 
continue to embark on as part of general 
improvement work. 

 
 

9. ATTENDANCE AT NPT COUNCIL AND TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: That the draft feedback form, in respect of the 

observation of Neath Port Talbot Council 
meetings and Town and Community Council 
meetings, by Members of the Standards Cttee, 
be approved for use (as detailed at Appendix 1 
to the circulated report), and the timetable of 
meetings that take place, be noted. 

 
 
 



 

141024 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

11. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


